
FILED 10/6/2020 
DOCUMENT NO. 10873-2020 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Duke Energy Florida, LLC's Petition 
for a limited proceeding to approve Clean 
Energy Connection Program and Tariff and 
Stipulation 

DOCKET NO. 20200176-EI 

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS' NOTICE OF DEPOSITION 
DUCES TECUM OF LON HUBER, BENJAMIN BORSCH, AND THOMAS FOSTER 

NOTICE is hereby given that the League of United Latin American Citizens of Florida 

("LULAC"), pursuant to Rule 1.310 of the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, will take the panel 

deposition of Lon Huber, Benjamin Borsch, and Thomas Foster (via videoconference) on 

Monday, October 26th at 9:30am. Counsel for LULAC and Duke Energy Florida have agreed to 

have these depositions conducted as a panel, although LULAC reserves the right to direct 

questions to specific deponents. The deposition is scheduled to take place in Tallahassee, at 

Premier Reporting, 114 W. 5th Avenue, Tallahassee, Florida 32303, although all parties and 

deponents are expected to appear remotely. 

The witnesses should bring copies of all work papers and other materials used in the 

preparation of pre-filed testimony submitted in this docket or used by the witnesses in the 

preparation of any responses to discovery requests in this proceeding. 

This deposition is being taken for purposes of discovery, for use at hearing, or for any 

other purpose allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, the Uniform Rules of 

Procedure, and the Rules of the Florida Public Service Commission. Remote video link and call 

in information will be provided to all parties prior to the deposition by Premier Reporting. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 6th day of October, 2020 
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       /s/ Bradley Marshall    
       Bradley Marshall 

Florida Bar No. 0098008 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
Jordan Luebkemann 
Florida Bar No. 1015603 
jluebkemann@earthjustice.org 

       Earthjustice 
       111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
       Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
       (850) 681-0031 
       (850) 681-0020 (facsimile) 
 
       Dominique Burkhardt 
       Florida Bar No. 100309 
       Earthjustice 
       4500 Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 201 
       Miami, Florida 33137 
       (305) 440-5435 
       (850) 681-0020 (facsimile) 
 
 

Counsel for League of United Latin 
American Citizens of Florida  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy and correct copy of the foregoing was served on 
this 6th day of October, 2020, via electronic mail on:  
 
Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
Dianne M. Triplett 
Dianne.Triplett@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke‐energy.com   
299 1st Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, FL 33701 
T: (727) 820-4692  F: (727) 820-5519 

Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
Matthew R. Bernier 
Matt.Bernier@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke‐energy.com   
106 E. College Avenue, Ste. 800 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
T: (850) 521-1428  F: (850) 521-1437 

J.R. Kelly/Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Office of the Public Counsel 
c/o The Florida Legislature 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee FL 32399 
(850) 488-9330 
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us; 
Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 

Walmart Inc.  
Stephanie U. (Roberts) Eaton 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com;  
Derrick Price Williamson 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
P: (717) 795-2741 F: (717) 795-2743 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 

AEE 
Ebo Entsuah, Caitlin Marquis, Dylan Reed 
eentsuah@aee.net; cmarquis@aee.net 
dreed@aee.net 
1000 Vermont Ave. NW, 3rd Floor, 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
(202) 380-1950 

Vote Solar 
Katie Chiles Ottenweller 
GA Bar No. 918668 
838 Barton Woods Road SE 
Atlanta, GA 30307 
katie@votesolar.org 
Phone: 706.224.8017 

Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. , Karen A. Putnal  
Moyle Law Firm, P.A.  
118 North Gadsden Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
T: (850) 681-3828, F: (850) 681-8788  
jmoyle@moylelaw.com; kputnal@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
George Cavros 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33334 
(954) 295-5714 
george@cavros-law.com 

 
DATED this 6th day of October, 2020. 

       /s/ Bradley Marshall 
       Attorney   




